COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF: DAUPHIN COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Magisterial District Number: 12-2-02 VS.
MDJ: Hon. Kenneth A. Lenker (NAME and ADDRESS):
Address: 102 Agnes Street, STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF
|-lar|-'is[:;\l_"-glr PA 17104 First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen
247 N. 72™ Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111
Telephone: (717)939-6996
NCIC Extradition Code Type
B 1-Felony Full WMlsdmmnnr Surrounding States ] Distarce:
[ 2-Felony Limited [ 6-Felony Pending Extradition Determ. [J D-Misdemeanor No Extradition eSS
[J 3-Felony Surrounding States [J A-Misdemeanor Full [] E-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition
[] 4-Felony No Extradition [] B-Misdemeanor Limited [J F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition
N =i I::JEFEHDA;IT m:nnﬂcmnﬁ INFORMATION
um ate Fi iveScgn Number Complaint/incident Number Request Lab Services?
Dﬁz* 52{%"909' 06/04/2021 1y e, céptl::m-nnsn 0 Yes 0NO
GENDER poe 03/18/1982 | roB AddipoB [ / Co-Defendant(s) []
K Male First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.
L] Female AKA
RACE B White Asian " [ Black [ Native American [ unknown
ETHNICITY 1 Hispanic Non-Hispanic " Unknown
[ GRY (Gray) [J RED (Red/Aubn.) [] sDY (Sandy) [ BLU (Blue) [ PLE (Purple) BJ BRO (Brown)
g:IIror [ BLK (Black) [J ONG (Orange) L] WHI (White) [J XXX (Unk./Bald) [] GRN (Green) . [ PNK (Pink)
[] BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)
Eye ] BLK (Black) [ BLU (Blue) [J] BRO (Brown) X GRN (Green) ] GRY (Gray)
Color  [] HAZ (Hazel) [J MAR (Maroon) ] PNK (Pink) ] muL (Multicolored) L] XxX (Unknown)
DNA [0 YES [J NO | DNA Location WEIGHT (Ibs.)
FBI Number MNU Number /6o
Defendant Fingerprinted O YES [ONO Ft. HEIGHT In.
Fingerprint Classification: 5 9
DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION e
State | Haz Registration Comm’l Veh. School Veh. [] | Oth. NCIC Veh. Code Reg.
Plate # HYC1444 PA rEt Sticker (MM/YY)  / Ind. [] uBh; as
VIN [ Year | Make Model Style Color Red 5
2011 | Honda Cr-V Suv

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth [ Approved [J Disapproved because:

(The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant afidavit. or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to
filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).

CHRISTOPHER JONES A Vie Phere 06/04/2021
(Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Signature df the attorey for the Gommonwealth) (Date)
I,_TRAVIS T. NYE 257
(Name of the Affiant) (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge #
of ___Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General PA0222400
(Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number) R’EC‘E“/E D
do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. [ | accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above JUN 0 42 UZI

[ | accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

[ | accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me ang WEQ.WMMZ

therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at !102! Swatara Township
U 3 €] (Place-Politicar Subdivision)
in DAUPHIN County [22] on or about MARCH 28, 2021 AND JUNE 04, 2021
(County Code)
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435 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
Cg- qu'ﬁ"é?' lo |43 R y3 qQ8o-3 CPC-21-0080
Defundsint:Maina: First: Middle: Last:
' STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate.

When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated,

without more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if known. In addition, social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not
be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code §§ 213.1-213.7.)

I":hm D Aﬂﬂl‘l‘lp‘l D Solicitation D Cnﬂlplrat:}' Nummr of?icﬂms Ag' eu or Ofdar
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903
3 |1 6312 () ofthe | 18 25 F2
Lesd?  OMense Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade o UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data ;
(if applicable) Accident Number [ Interstate [0 Safety Zone [0 Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN (DISSEMINATION OF CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY)

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: On MARCH 28, 2021, the defendant knowingly distributed, delivered, disseminated, transferred,
displayed or exhibited to others, or possessed for the purpose of distribution, delivery, dissemination, transfer, display or exhibition to others, any book,
magazine, pamphlet, slide, photograph, film, videotape, computer depiction, or other material depicting a child under the age of 18 years of age engaged in a
prohibited sexual act or simulation of such act; to wit: Defendant used a communication facility to disseminate at least TWENTY-FIVE (25) image(s) or similar
representation depicting a child under 18 years of age in a state of nudity for the purposes of sexual arousal or gratification of any viewer and/or engaging in
sexual activity or with lewd exhibition of genitalia, or in prohibited sexual acts, in violation of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code Section 6312(c), a felony of the

| SECOND dearee.,

Inchoate | [] Attempt [ Solicitation [J Conspiracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
Offense 18 901 A 18902 A 18 903
B (2 6312 (d) ofthe | 18 50 F2
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade i o UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data
(if applicable) Accident Number [ Interstate [J Safety Zone O Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN (POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY)

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: On or about JUNE 04, 2021, the Defendant knowingly viewed, possessed, or exercised control
over any slide, photograph, film, videotape, computer depiction or other material depicting a child under the age of 18 years engaging in a 'prohibited sexual act'
or in the simulation of such act, as defined in this section; or in a state of nudity for the purposes of sexual arousal or gratification of any viewer or with lewd
exhibition of genitalia; to wit: Defendant used a communication facility to obtain, view, control and otherwise possess at least FIFTY (50) visual images or videos
or similar representations depicting children under 18 years of age in a state of nudity for the purposes of sexual arousal or gratification of any viewer and/or
engaging in indecent contact and sexual activity or with lewd exhibition of genitalia, or in prohibited sexual acts, in violation of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code

_Section £312(d). a felonv of the SECOND dearee,

Inchoate ] Attempt [] Solicitation [J Conspiracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903
i S 7512 (a) ofthe | 18 1 F3
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident Interstat Safety Zone Work Zone
(if applicable) Number L Iriariate L Snfuty - _

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): CRIMINAL USE OF A COMMUNICATION FACILITY

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: During the time period referenced above, Defendant knowingly or recklessly used a
communication facility, as defined in this section, to commit, cause or facilitate the commission or attempt thereof, any crime, which constitutes a felony under
Title 18 Pa. C.S., namely, possession of images depicting sexual abuse of children as defined.
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4% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

L2 e A e

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through __.

S. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the CasaRmdsPubﬂcAdeicyofﬂ»MdMW
System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently that non-confidential
information and documents.

a warrant of arrest can be .maﬁdavﬂnfpmiabhmnnmuuhmm,‘mmtomm
hmlngauﬂiomy.mdattadnd}
TRAVIS T. NYE JUNE 04, 2021 \ WAL “ss?
(Date) {Yeur) : i

T
AND NOW, on this date , L L.! 1@3[ | certify that the complaint has been property completed and verified.
Anmdavnnfpmhabhcammbemmhamamlmnbemﬂd.

208 el

(Magisterial District Court Number) Mesuing Authority)
THIS LEGAL
CONDUCTED D
WMW%
RECEIVED
JUN 0 4 207
DISTRICT COURT 12,295
i




4% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
 OR-59% 2 Lo /4 K1439&lo-3 CPC-21-0080
! irst: Middle: Last:
QefendantNeme: | crEpHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiant, Special Agent Travis T. Nye is assigned to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General’s Child Predator Section. SA
Nye is also assigned to the Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force which is comprised of Federal, State, and Local
Law Enforcement. The task force is responsible for conducting undercover online investigations, responding to complaints regarding
children sexually exploited via the Internet, conducting community education programs and monitoring of the Internet for the
bartering in child pornography. SA Nye has been investigating Internet Crimes against Children since December of 2017. Before
being employed as a Special Agent with the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, SA Nye was employed as a Police Officer
with the Swatara Township Police Department, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, from J anuary 2013 through April of 2014. SA Nye has
attended multiple training courses that focused on Internet Crimes Against Children, including computer-based offenses.

Parts of your Affiant’s duties include investigating violations of state law, such as the online exploitation of children. In particular,
violations of Title 18, Section 6312, that criminalizes the possession, receipt, and transmission of child pornography. Your Affiant
has gained experience conducting such investigations through training seminars, classes and consistent work assignments,

Computer/ Internet and Pornography Definitions

The following are definitions and terms related to computers, the Internet and this investigation:

Internet Protocol (IP) Number:

IP Numbers are a unique set of numbers consisting of 4 parts separated by dots, e.g., 165.113.245.2. This is used to identify devices
on the Internet/Network. Every machine that is on the Internet has a unique IP number which can be used to track the location of a
device. IP numbers are globally unique numeric identifiers that computers use to identify hosts and networks connected to the
Internet.

American Registry of Internet Numbers (ARIN):

ARIN is a nonprofit organization that manages the IP Number resources throughout the Internet for North America, a portion of the
Caribbean and sub-equatorial Africa. This free resource is used to determine the Internet Service Provider (ISP) for a specific IP
number. Other registry organizations are responsible for registering and maintaining domain names, which are commonly, used
unique identifiers that are translated into numeric addresses (IP numbers). IP numbers are globally unique, numeric identifiers that
computers use to identify hosts and networks connected to the Internet. A free public database lookup is available from their website
located at http://www.arin.net. This database can be searched to determine who an LP. address is assigned. This is usually a large
business or an Internet Service Provider (ISP).

Child Pornography:
"Child Pornography" - any book, magazine, pamphlet, slide, photograph, film, videotape, computer depiction or other material

depicting a child under the age of 18 engaged in a prohibited sexual act or in the simulation of such act.

Prohibited Sexual Act:

Prohibited sexual act (as used in section 6312 of the PA Crimes Code) - sexual intercourse, masturbation, sadism, masochism,
bestiality, fellatio, cunnilingus, lewd exhibition of the genitals or nudity if such nudity is depicted for the purpose of sexual stimulation
or gratification of any person who might view that depiction.

Secure Hash Algorithm - 1 (SHA-1):

SHA-1 is a mathematical algorithm that allows for the fingerprinting of files. Software utilities are used to “hash” a file to
determine a unique identifying SHA1 value. This “fingerprint” is a fixed-length unique identifier for that file that does not change
from system to system unless the file is modified. The SHA1 hash is the current Federal Information Processing and Digital
Signature Algorithm. The SHAI is called secure because it is computationally infeasible for two files with different content to
have the same SHA 1 hash value thus enabling investigators to positively identify contraband files being offered for download.
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4% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
| CR-598-321 | lo R 143983 CPC-21-0080
Defendant Name: g Middle: Last:
i STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

Probable Cause and Investigation Background

On March 28, 2021, Officer Kevin Leiss, who is a member of the Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force, was
conducting an online investigation on the BitTorrent network for offenders sharing child pornography. Officer Leiss directed his
investigative focus to a device at IP address 71.207.76.230, because it was associated with a torrent with the infohash:
27d196080b19d9c26da853048e0b36c49eac8fd0. This torrent file references the below 428 files.

FILES DEFINED BY THE TORRENT:

File 0 (44562700 bytes) has name: bilder\p101 (bibcam-pthc-pjk) dad little son having sex(2).wmv

File 1 (1115834 bytes) has name: bilder\11 afios pornografia infantil 3.jpg

File 2 (815614 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo S5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (55).jpg

File 3 (771917 bytes) has name: bilder\girlfriend 3 of 17 private amature teen sex masterbating 17yo (Pthc) cum
pussy anal young melissa milazzo califor.jpg

File 4 (752870 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (86).jpg

File 5 (739189 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (129).jpg

File 6 (692589 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo d165198oaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo ta.jpg

File 7 (685850 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(shotacon)(poser)(cartoon)the other team(4).jpg

File 8 (617737 bytes) has name: bilde\RENAMED to pthc pedo kdv 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo kdv so these will also be
easier to find ENJOY (15).jpg

File 9 (603972 bytes) has name: bilder\tara_pthc_unknown 241.jpg

File 10 (581687 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe toddlers Oyo
lyo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (101).jpg

File 11(566178 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)little cowgirl.jpg

File 12 (552277 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (5.jpg

File 13 (505900 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)teddyticklercondoms(3).jpg

File 14 (442713 bytes) has name: bilder\little boys big cock! bibcam, pjk, pthe, kdv, rbv.jpg

File 15 (417433 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo (1.jpg

File 16 (415085 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (1 (2).jpg

File 17 (390214 bytes) has name: bilder\Pictures From Ranchi Torpedo Dloaded In 2009- Pedo Kdv Kidzilla Pthc
Toddlers 0Yo 1Yo 2Yo 3Yo 4Yo 5Yo 6Yo 9Yo Tara Baby.jpg

File 18 (382858 bytes) has name: bilder\little virgin juicy pussy.jpg

File 19 (368050 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo .jpg

File 20 (361358 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (251).jpg

File 21 (358084 bytes) has name: bilder\ls-magazine-lsm-pthc-als-nudism-Is-island-ism-030-056(2).jpg

File 22 (352623 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers natte neukers (5g).jpg

File 23 (331784 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc 12yr sandra t33n model non nude ptsc girl (1).jpg

File 24 (331480 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo (3).jpg

File 25 (331435 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc preteen 11yr girl pussy shots 04.JPG

File 26 (328338 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
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4% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
ER-57%-2 o /4 2! 1493 G505 CPC-21-0080
. irst: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name: STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (239)(1).jpg

File 27 (324645 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc preteen 11yr girl pussy shots 02.JPG

File 28 (323546 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (254).jpg

File 29 (323361 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (118).jpg

File 30 (311369 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo (1) (1).jpg

File 31 (305780 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tar (11).jpg

File 32 (303573 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj ( (5).jpg

File 33 (297588 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc newstar diana (18).jpg

File 34 (288223 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj ( (3).jpg

File 35 (282364 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo lyo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (160).jpg

File 36 (274168 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (158).jpg

File 37 (271286 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tarax.jpg

File 38 (265743 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (38)(3).ipg

File 39 (263005 bytes) has name: bilder\newstar diana, que pacote pthc ptsc Ism 2(3).jpg

File 40 (262052 bytes) has name: bilder\(((kingpass))) web bibcam paja boy gay kid pthc sex bibcam 2 - paradise
gay 1s costa rica es el paraiso gay.jpg

File 41 (259875 bytes) has name: bilder\hornytoad's best cp ptn Ism pthe (250)(2)(2)(2).jpg

File 42 (254052 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo S5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (147)(1).jpg

File 43 (252885 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)budding lesbian(2)(2)(2).jpg

File 44 (249579 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (233).jpg

File 45 (248496 bytes) has name: bilder\ls-magazine-lsm-pthc-als-nudism-ls-island-ism-018-086(2)(2).jpg
File 46 (245970 bytes) has name: bilder\My Slaves (neighbors) pedo fkk incest lolita bondage pthc kdv 011 (11 y
o tit torture).jpg

File 47 (245602 bytes) has name: bilder\bundinha e cuzinho gostosa menina linda ptsc buceta pussy msn celular
xaveco(2).jpg

File 48 (235066 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)local talent(4).jpg

File 49 (233815 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo (1).)pg

File 50 (220205 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (.jpg

File 51 (219180 bytes) has name: bilder\$ri1kt20(2).jpg

File 52 (217612 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (84).jpg

File 53 (217307 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara baby (3).jpg

File 54 (211461 bytes) has name: bilder\2 japanese naked girls - sex porn young hustler playboy penthouse virgin
britney spears xx(2)(2).jpg

File 55 (206237 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
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%% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
-59% T-('?t 142 143 9%>-3 CPC-21-0080
. irst: Middle: Last:
A OS Nay: STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (36).jpg

File 56 (205800 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)mommys toy.jpg

File 57 (198735 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) 10yr boy fuck 8yr sister(2)(2)(3).jpg

File 58 (198307 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc) mother and daughter - mother 34yr pussy, daughter 12yr pussy -
miko&niki(2).jpg

File 59 (187594 bytes) has name: bilder\18 only girls - sweet russian dp pthe creampie Ism celeb gsh 3.jpg
File 60 (186231 bytes) has name: bilder\hornytoad's best cp ptn Ism pthe (327).jpg

File 61 (183673 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (259).ipg

File 62 (183541 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)nifias de 9 a 13 afios leelo es importante2b.jpg

File 63 (177812 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (10).jpg

File 64 (175973 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)taking the plunge(2)(2).jpg

File 65 (169905 bytes) has name: bilder\lsm pthe ptsc Is-magazine misc pussy 45556(4)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2).jpg

File 66 (169267 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) 10yr boy fuck 8yr sister - copia - copia.jpg

File 67 (164709 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (1) (1).jpg

File 68 (163895 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- peddo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9.jpg

File 69 (163442 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (220).jpg

File 70 (159305 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tar (1) (1.jpg

File 71 (158373 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) vicky - fille 12 years- ans 6r(2)(2).jpg

File 72 (157516 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara baby;j (243).jpg

File 73 (156924 bytes) has name: bilder\My Slaves (Neighbors) Pedo Fkk Incest Lolita Bondage Pthc Kdv 019 11yo Tied
Tighy Good Training By Dad.jpg

File 74 (156096 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)that time again.jpg

File 75 (155591 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (152).jpg

File 76 (155574 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (9)a.jpg

File 77 (155268 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys Syo to 12yo Kids
Childs Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizma (3.jpg

File 78 (149106 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc newstar diana (59).jpg

File 79 (141262 bytes) has name: bilder\! youtdddh #01 jailbait - real private daughter pu (59)(2).jpg

File 80 (138771 bytes) has name: bilder\ls-magazine-lsm-pthc-als-nudism-Is-island-ism-018-027.jpg

File 81 (137947 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (109).jpg

File 82 (134023 bytes) has name: bilder\My Slaves (Neighbors) Pedo Fkk Incest Lolita Bondage Pthc Kdv 024
09Yo Tied - Her Father Knows Fun (1).jpg

File 83 (132960 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)bath toy(2).jpg

File 84 (129784 bytes) has name: bilder\shx boys fenerbahce -- zadoom rizmastar gay sex kdv rbv 11-10-9 boy
(232)-(2).jpg

File 85 (127250 bytes) has name: bilder\l1 CE11FE6-pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv
kidzilla pthe toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (35).jpg

File 86 (126185 bytes) has name: bilder\!!!new - ptff - sandra_ tesao de russinha linda e gostosa_14(2).jpg
File 87 (123281 bytes) has name: bilder\copy of hentai lolicon 3d.jpg

File 88 (121255 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys 5Yo To 12Yo Kids
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Childs Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizm (3).jpg

File 89 (120421 bytes) has name: bilder\yamad boy kdv longer variant pjk rbv s00 gerbys(2).ipg

File 90 (117644 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc-jho-lolifuck) 10 yo with glasses sucks dads dick.jpg

File 91 (117406 bytes) has name: bilder\2 Cs Cute Little 12Yo Preteen Boy Playing With Self Naked Nude Pedo

Young Child Sex Kdv Rbv Pjk2.ipg

File 92 (112390 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)budding lesbian(2).jpg

File 93 (112390 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc)(lolicon)(3d)(poser)(cartoon)budding lesbian(3).jpg

File 94 (110038 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys 5yo To 12yo Kids

Childs Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizmastar (4).jpg

File 95 (108461 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) 12 year old daughter.jpg

File 96 (102484 bytes) has name: bilder\100000.jpg

File 97 (101380 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (5)a.jpg

File 98 (99601 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (122).jpg

File 99 (93067 bytes) has name: bilder\hornytoad's best cp ptn Ism pthc (197)(2)(2)(4).ipg

File 100 (92523 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6jo 9yo tara babyj .jpg

File 101 (87828 bytes) has name: bilder\pic (181).jpg

File 102 (85750 bytes) has name: bilder\199.jpg

File 103 (84769 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj ( (1).)pg

File 104 (83758 bytes) has name: bilder\xzcvsdf.jpg

File 105 (83484 bytes) has name: bilder\(159)(2).jpg

File 106 (82364 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) 11 y o blowjob(2).jpg

File 107 (81455 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara baby (.jpg

File 108 (81087 bytes) has name: bilder\pjk pthe kdv(3)(3).jpg

File 109 (80456 bytes) has name: bilder\Renamed to kiddy pedo kdv 1yo 2yo 3uo 4yo Syo 7yo 9yo so they will be

easier to find ENJOY (7)(1)(1).jpg

File 110 (78397 bytes) has name: bilder\hornytoad's best cp ptn Ism pthc(280).jpg

File 111 (76190 bytes) has name: bilder\linde inkijk pthc 13y ptsc hussyfan(2)(3).jpg

File 112 (74995 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9 (2).jpg

File 113 (73810 bytes) has name: bilder\My Slaves (Neighbors) Pedo Fkk Incest Lolita Bondage Pthc Kdv 014

Dad-12Yo Rape Tied.jpg

File 114 (73722 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc very hot cut sexy meine kleine schwester veronika (21).jpg

File 115 (72436 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (119).jpg

File 116 (71780 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj(12).jpg

File 117 (71765 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (108).jpg

File 118 (69257 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (61).jpg

File 119 (67039 bytes) has name: bilder\Pictures From Ranchi Torpedo Dloaded In 2009- Pedo Kdv Kidzilla Pthe

Toddlers 0Yo 1Yo 2Yo 3Yo 4Yo 5Yo0 6Yo 9Yo Tara Babyj.jpg

File 120 (66348 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthe lolifuck) 14 y o on a big cock.jpg

File 121 (66348 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthe lolifuck) 14 y o on a big cock(2).jpg

File 122 (65691 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
AOPC 412A — Rev, 7/18 Page __ of __



3% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
Op 55%-a Fﬁgj‘l/o?l R 143 Md&!p—j CPC-21-0080
3 irst: iddle: Last:
kit STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (250)(1)(1) (1).Jpg

File 123 (65496 bytes) has name: bilder\My_Slaves (neighbors) pedo fkk incest lolita bondage pthe kdv 016 10yo
tied peeing practice discipline.jpg

File 124 (62765 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (184)(1)(1).jpg

File 125 (62508 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (230).jpg

File 126 (61234 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc 12yr sandra t33n model non nude ptsc girl (167)(4)(2)(2)(2)(2)(2).ipg
File 127 (60601 bytes) has name: bilder\tara_pthc_unknown 81.jpg

File 128 (60143 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (110).jpg

File 129 (58801 bytes) has name: bilder\Hardcore 7yo and 10yo twink preteen gay young boys fucking!!! - pjk kdv
rbv pthe pedo preteen gay boy kids sex zadoom rizmastar r@ygold 6yo 7yo 8yo 9yo 1.JPG

File 130 (57882 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (226).jpg

File 131 (57462 bytes) has name: bilder\10yr 11yr 12yr 13yr 14yr 15yr pthc os da ch (81).jpg

File 132 (53907 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (225)(1).jpg

File 133 (52351 bytes) has name: bilder\l Yoyo Cute Little 10yo Preteen Boy Naked Nude On Bed Legs Spread
Playing With Self Pedo Young Child Sex Kdv Rbv .jpg

File 134 (51275 bytes) has name: bilder\porn - pthe girls tight little cunt fucking little bitch.jpg

File 135 (49824 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (159).jpg

File 136 (49289 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj ( (6) (1).jpg

File 137 (48817 bytes) has name: bilder\!2006 john s shx kdv fenerbahce zadoom gay sex 31(2).jpg

File 138 (46605 bytes) has name: bilder\$rkj7nil.jpg

File 139 (43133 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc-jho-lolifuck) 9 yo emily ass-fucked doggystyle (sound)(2)(2).jpg
File 140 (43102 bytes) has name: bilder\tara_pthc_unknown 131(2)(2).jpg

File 141 (40754 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (113).jpg

File 142 (39638 bytes) has name: bilder\My_Slaves (neighbors) pedo fkk incest lolita bondage pthc kdv 018 10yo
tied garage-getting ready.jpg

File 143 (39600 bytes) has name: bilder\inga pthc 08(2).jpg

File 144 (38062 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys 5Yo To 12Yo Kids
Chis Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizmastar Gay Sex Vip Gay Club Exclusive 0000021.jpg

File 145 (36871 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (2.jpg

File 146 (36804 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (202)(1).jpg

File 147 (35824 bytes) has name: bilder\My Slaves (Neighbors) Pedo Fkk Incest Lolita Bondage Pthc Kdv 011
View 7.jpg

File 148 (35726 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) 14 y o on a big cock(2)(2)(2).jpg

File 149 (35185 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (23).jpg

File 150 (34468 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (6) (1).)pg

File 151 (34201 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys 5Yo To 12Yo Kids
Childs Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizmastar Gay Sex Vip Gay Club Exclusive 0000059.jpg

File 152 (33450 bytes) has name: bilder\kids-boys - sex little boy 39(2).jpg
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File 153 (33144 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys 5Yo To 12Yo Kids
Childs Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizmastar Gay Sex Vip Gay Club Exclusive 00001 00.jpg

File 154 (32843 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara baby;j (111)(1)(2)(1).ipg

File 155 (32563 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo (7) (1) (1).jpg

File 156 (31231 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (258).jpg

File 157 (29007 bytes) has name: bilder\copia de pthc 12yr sandra t33n model non nude ptsc girl (167)(4)(2)(3)
(2)-jpg

File 158 (28584 bytes) has name: bilder\My_Slaves (neighbors) pedo fkk incest lolita bondage pthe kdv 022 10yo
tied (penance)-good training.jpg

File 159 (28575 bytes) has name: bilder\dil 15.jpg

File 160 (28551 bytes) has name: bilder\boys 3some rbv kdv pt prt pthe pjk kids boy little hairless 07(2)(2)(4).ipg
File 161 (26822 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc - the best - 9y very slut gets a load of cum on her mouth i luv
her!!l.jpg

File 162 (26460 bytes) has name: bilder\asdasd.jpg

File 163 (26060 bytes) has name: bilder\boys 3some rbv kdv pt prt pthe pjk kids boy little hairless 03(6)(2)(2).jpg
File 164 (25489 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc lolifuck) 6yr boy, 9yr girl, 33 yr dad 01(2)(2).jpg

File 165 (23813 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo 5yo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (1).jpg

File 166 (23778 bytes) has name: bilder\Pictures From Ranchi Torpedo Dloaded In 2009- Pedo Kdv Kidzilla Pthe
Toddlers 0Yo 1Yo 2Yo 3Yo 4Yo 5Yo 6Yo 9Yo Tara Babyj (132).jpg

File 167 (23722 bytes) has name: bilder\pthc_ptsc-sujetador chica follar lenceria cubana belleza culo joven tetas
(2)(6).Jpg

File 168 (23708 bytes) has name: bilder\buceta menina linda gostosa namorada vizinha bunda virgem ptsc zoo
cu cuzinho linda msn orkut xaveco xav vale punheta (105)(2).jpg

File 169 (23206 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (12).jpg

File 170 (22132 bytes) has name: bilder\pix - sara (3) pthc hussyfan ls-magazine(2)(2).jpg

File 171 (22009 bytes) has name: bilder\boys 3some rbv kdv pt prt pthc pjk kids boy little hairless 03(2)(2)(3)(2)
(2)-ipg

File 172 (21211 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (31).jpg

File 173 (20646 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (204).jpg

File 174 (19025 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (93).jpg

File 175 (18046 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthe
toddlers Oyo lyo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara baby;j (100)(1).jpg

File 176 (16602 bytes) has name: bilder\2 girl cousins kissing - ptsc - pthe(2).jpg

File 177 (15615 bytes) has name: bilder\( 7t7} 7t7} 7+t gay 7t7F 7}7} shota)rbv-kdv 07(005421).jpg

File 178 (13141 bytes) has name: bilder\hentai lolicon 3d - loli_kon(2).jpeg

File 179 (12121 bytes) has name: bilder\Phantom Production 2002 Preteen Pedo Little Boys 5yo to 12yo Kids
Childs Nude Kdv Pjk Rbv Shx Fenerbahce Rizmastar Gay Sex Vip GAY CLUB Exclusive 0000141.jpg

File 180 (11292 bytes) has name: bilder\ptsc pthe - little cousin licking herself.jpg

File 181 (10547 bytes) has name: bilder\((hussyfan)) pthc _colombia girl sexo infantil avi(2).jpg

File 182 (7862 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (80)(1)(1)(1).jpg

...... - P am o an s bk -m " — A

AOPC 412A s -Rev. i;! 18 Page __ of __



%% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
Cp-598-21 | b /H =2 K (143933 CPC-21-0080
Defendant Name: ik Middle: Last:

; STEPHEN FRANCIS GUGOFF

File 183 (6825 bytes) has name: bilder\(pthc) sexo con nifia mirse 4.jpg

File 184 (5624 bytes) has name: bilder\pictures from ranchi torpedo dloaded in 2009- pedo kdv kidzilla pthc
toddlers Oyo 1yo 2yo 3yo 4yo Syo 6yo 9yo tara babyj (102)(1) [SBBCC822B].jpg

File 185 (2127 bytes) has name: bilder\boys 3some rbv kdv pt prt pthc pjk kids boy little hairless 07(2)(3)(2)(2)(2)
(2).pg

File 186 (562094960 bytes) has name: !d°cae ¢’ a,-df§4,;, hmv 06 - 11&12 s&f to orgasam rf# rbv kdv pjk s00
brn gerbys(2).mpg :

File 187 (562094960 bytes) has name: !d°e ¢ &,-af§a,; hmv 06 - 11&12 s&f to orgasam rf# rbv kdv pjk s00
brn gerbys.mpg

File 188 (419579092 bytes) has name: (((pthc))) ((boylove)) rf#2 001p2.mpg

File 189 (378673152 bytes) has name: !!!new!!! moscow #08 (vhs noname rip) (very rare russian loli)349.avi
File 190 (373039104 bytes) has name: Pedo - n117 Prev °!!! Bbl Russ Rape Bj 36Min Gay Preteen-2 11Yo
Mmm-Kdv- 2 11Yo Boys Take Care Of 10Yo Friend.mpg

File 191 (358558772 bytes) has name: pjk - mexican kids - active boys 12 yo tree play piss.mpg

File 192 (330450084 bytes) has name: Pthc - 10Y o Girl Fucks Older Man (With Sound).avi

File 193 (329744384 bytes) has name: !!!new!!! moskow 10 2.avi

File 194 (318320640 bytes) has name: !!! new !!! nablot 3(elite trade).avi

File 195 (306247424 bytes) has name: GAY PTHC [O4M] German Dad Fucks Young Boy.mpg

File 196 (262930152 bytes) has name: 901.mpg

File 197 (262930152 bytes) has name: gay porn_12 yo russian boy and man (25 minutes) complete.mpg

File 198 (253564326 bytes) has name: pthc__boylove p101 boys _kdv gerbys rf# pjk(2).mpg

File 199 (242176000 bytes) has name: 23.mpg

File 200 (231487065 bytes) has name: TK-062-Toby No 03 kdv rbv rbm pjk rf# s00 hmv brn gerbys starskysh
yamad pthc [boy+boy] crimea kingpass p101 k99 luto veyg 1gen zz.avi

File 201 (222303504 bytes) has name: ZZ 0 bibcam b30 7yo little boy in green shirt and man masturb. kdv pjk
n120 spycam pthe rbv rf s00 gerbys (1).mpg

File 202 (216227844 bytes) has name:
File 203 (205928448 bytes) has name:
File 204 (201342720 bytes) has name:
File 205 (201302016 bytes) has name:
File 206 (186367910 bytes) has name:
File 207 (176960297 bytes) has name:
File 208 (173153722 bytes) has name:
File 209 (171583492 bytes) has name:
File 210 (169754455 bytes) has name:
File 211 (157268528 bytes) has name:
(2).mpg

File 212 (153897472 bytes) has name:
File 213 (150361870 bytes) has name:
File 214 (145071892 bytes) has name:
File 215 (140132356 bytes) has name:
File 216 (139952132 bytes) has name:
File 217 (128600064 bytes) has name:

File 218 (126579918 bytes) has name:
File 219 (125223914 bytes) has name:

13-14.mpg

! new ! (pthc) laura anal closeup(2).mpg

(pthc pjk [33m52s].mpg

kdv - russian flowers # 6 - 008.mpg

11111111500 andy2 kdv rbv pjk s00 gerbys boys.mpg

2_nf vid 003 ruud and piet kdv rbv p.mpg

Gay pthc - LUTO (Luto) 02-Preteen Pedo Kids Boys.avi

pl101 -(2).mpg

(young gays) kdv - russian flowers-boys in swimmhall.mpg

sdpa gay compilado de nene 10 afios chupando pija y tomando leche(2)

bibcam masturbate 16 yo jacks 14 jerck(2).avi

1111 russian flowers # 3 005 kdvfk.mpg

7.mpg

(hussyfan) (pthc)asian alical 1philippine(2).mpg
brothers-14years(complete) vintage (pthc gay boys)(2).mpg
(hussyfan) (pthc) (r@y (babyshivid)-k- k !!!new - wetb4ass.avi

Thai Pthe 2009 Lollipop Issue 1 - 5B.avi

(luto) moja_2boys_longvers kdv rbv rbm pjk rf# s00 hmv brn gerbys

starskysh yamad pthe crimea kingpass p101 zz k99(2).avi

File 220 (114632620 bytes) has name:
File 221 (104121772 bytes) has name:

ab007b s00 jan & chris pjk rbv brn hmv rf# kdv gerbys(2).mpg
PTHC - Open-NOBULL _family fun dad teaches bro and sis abt 9,10 kid

sex incest pedophilia boy girl 12.38.mpg

File 222 (104121772 bytes) has name:
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(hussyfan) 8-11y.mpg
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File 223 (103266308 bytes) has name: !!!new 0602!!! kasette 58 classic 70s pthc(2).mpg

File 224 (103169332 bytes) has name: [ R@ygold PTHC Hussyfan Kingpass ] 11yo Girl fucked by Daddy.mpg
File 225 (98787274 bytes) has name: (kinderkutje) (pthc)polla (girl 11y) __JDHI to_avi.avi

File 226 (96315392 bytes) has name: [pthc] (Tleno) derckoe IMopHo 4.avi

File 227 (94949348 bytes) has name: Girl Lolipop - Unknown - Little 6yo and dad (Hussyfan) (pthe) (r@ygold)

(babyshivid) .mpg

File 228 (91758592 bytes) has name:
File 229 (90073088 bytes) has name:
File 230 (88690688 bytes) has name:
File 231 (88690688 bytes) has name:

boylovers fuck suck.mpg

File 232 (86720060 bytes) has name:
File 233 (86248032 bytes) has name:
File 234 (75211923 bytes) has name:
File 235 (73268752 bytes) has name:
File 236 (72559790 bytes) has name:
File 237 (72540160 bytes) has name:
File 238 (64867488 bytes) has name:
File 239 (62130688 bytes) has name:
File 240 (61427746 bytes) has name:
File 241 (60224640 bytes) has name:
File 242 (59006976 bytes) has name:
File 243 (56882876 bytes) has name:
File 244 (55309540 bytes) has name:
File 245 (54777680 bytes) has name:
File 246 (52813832 bytes) has name:
File 247 (52393855 bytes) has name:
File 248 (52295680 bytes) has name:
File 249 (51799388 bytes) has name:
File 250 (51771392 bytes) has name:
File 251 (50016207 bytes) has name:
File 252 (49875115 bytes) has name:
File 253 (46497792 bytes) has name:
File 254 (46198796 bytes) has name:

(((kingpass)) kimmy new st petersburg (i07).avi

$rhidx4h.avi

02 (10)(2).mpg

p-101 boyorgie pthc pedo kdv 8yo 9yo 10yo 5 little gay boys young

2 young thai boys fucking (gay asian).mpg

!l wow cmsk bbfk kdv rbv shx pjk (13)304.mpg

bibcam - 12y joe(2).mpg

- pthe - kdv -07.mpg

(pthe) vintage porn zadoom-pjk 5 part2.mpg

i boy scout fuck fest pthe(2)(2).mpg

15 e 16 anos 03 nymphets flagras big brother - bb.mpg
$rvih9i5.avi

- schoolboy crush - brent everett and brent corrigan.wmv
I pik 01 tb loverboys 7 - phil & robert 7m25s.mpg
(pthc) asian - cambodian prostitute.avi

(pthe) kdv - mikael - 8yr boy deep throat big cock amazing (gay pt).mpg
2.avi

chi sao kdv.mpg

pjk 098 - man punish and fucks a boy.avi

pik 36.mpg

gay family - dad and son 1(2).avi

bibcam-15 &16 yr olds having sex(2).mpg

- (sdpa) dasha - rusa - 13 afios - oral.avi

lrussian sex 12 years old.mpg

(pthc gay)p101-man2boy.mpg

pornografia infantil-aye7((mira mi muiiequitooo)).mpg
Pthc Toddler Girl Daphne Diaper(Tender) Bum Yum Diaper Baby

Babyshivid Pedo 1Yo 2Yo 3Yo 4Yo SYo Private Incest Toddler Avi.mpg

File 255 (45192504 bytes) has name:
File 256 (44576768 bytes) has name:
File 257 (44566796 bytes) has name:
File 258 (44159098 bytes) has name:
File 259 (43133440 bytes) has name:
File 260 (40644248 bytes) has name:
File 261 (39516674 bytes) has name:
File 262 (38707200 bytes) has name:
File 263 (37862523 bytes) has name:
File 264 (37581831 bytes) has name:
File 265 (36816808 bytes) has name:

anal jerk off(1)(2).mpg

File 266 (36816808 bytes) has name:

File 267 (36654082 bytes) has name:
File 268 (36126720 bytes) has name:

ADPC 412A Rev. ?,’13

asian china - 8 and 12 years old girl and boy are fucking.mpg

hetero- dibujito.avi

pl101 (bibcam-pthec-pjk) dad little son having sex.wmv

bibcam - crimea k99 hmv gerbys starskysh yamad kdv r.avi

(pthc loli ) kimmy - 16 y o_new.mpg

albert 2006 cam(2).avi

(pthc) kdv - mikael - 8yr boy deep throat big cock amazing (gay pt)(2).avi
(((pthe)))((boylove)) blowing a 12 year old.avi

(luto) peja all (pthe boy).wmv

l'bibcam ben undies03 cum.mpg

---movie gay porn - 2 little boys 12 and 14 year old having their first sex oral

(masturbation) boy vibrator.mpg
(((pthe))) ((((boylove))))_d_suck boy sucking man cock.wmv
kdv 2 gay bn}'s(Z) mpg
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File 269 (34707456 bytes) has name: good 12yr boy und 11yr schwester machen petting(2).avi

File 270 (33476816 bytes) has name: 14yr spycam red hair school girl changing bathroom(2).wmv

File 271 (33460228 bytes) has name: (pthc) !video 11 (12y webcam new)(2).mpg

File 272 (30500236 bytes) has name: - (sdpa) gay adulto chupando pija de nifio 10 afios.avi

File 273 (30164960 bytes) has name: (pthc) valya.mpg

File 274 (29810688 bytes) has name: 12 or 13 year old girl masturbation.mpg

File 275 (29609472 bytes) has name: bibcam 13 yo toy cum(3).avi

File 276 (29071360 bytes) has name: nifia de 14 afios xxx porno infantil sexo (raptaparty@hotmail com)(2).mpeg

File 277 (28437147 bytes) has name: boy spy cam.wmv

File 278 (28313051 bytes) has name: (pthc) tvg 14.mpg

File 279 (28248068 bytes) has name: a mis 12 ailitos.mpg

File 280 (27916023 bytes) has name: (((pthc))) {boylove} ssukm boy sucking man cock.mpg

File 281 (25380478 bytes) has name: estupro real em araraquara.wmv

File 282 (25157648 bytes) has name: (pthc)((hussyfan)) !'new!!school secert fuck in classroom.mpg

File 283 (24498176 bytes) has name: (pt)’;" p101-f03-cj.avi

File 284 (23308238 bytes) has name: (pthc) 2007 nuevo 4 nenas (lesbian girls).avi

File 285 (22224092 bytes) has name: pjk-(luto) asbtol.mpg

File 286 (22150405 bytes) has name: [boy+man] he loves to be fucked-boyfuck and man(2).wmv

File 287 (21764096 bytes) has name: boy explores his erect cock.avi

File 288 (21695050 bytes) has name: (young gays) kdv - russian flowers-boys in swimmhall(2).3gp

File 289 (21578340 bytes) has name: beautiful boy - pjk - kdv - rbv part 10(2).mpg

File 290 (21502796 bytes) has name: ! new ! (pthc) 2007 tara 8yr - ass fuck and ass vibrator.wmv

File 291 (21311080 bytes) has name: tod.mpg

File 292 (20734966 bytes) has name: (((kingpass)) new st petersburg (a01).avi

File 293 (20681216 bytes) has name: silver(2).mpg

File 294 (20545050 bytes) has name: ! new ! (pthe) tara 8yr - fucking with daddy every day - may.wmv

File 295 (20532815 bytes) has name: (pthc) (hussyfan)-aye7-que hacen hijas mias-aye7.mpeg

File 296 (20366064 bytes) has name: 2010 (pthc) penetration.wmv

File 297 (19268088 bytes) has name: ( pjk ) - pthe - kdv - rbv - 09-reading to boy(3).avi

File 298 (19268088 bytes) has name: fixed( pjk ) - pthe - kdv - rbv - 09-reading to boy.avi

File 299 (18959756 bytes) has name: russian boys 12-13-14 yo - boys jerk off cum shots (with music).mpg

File 300 (18687194 bytes) has name: !!! wow cmsk bbfk kdv rbv shx pjk (13)304.avi

File 301 (18321920 bytes) has name: !bibcam jumpy.avi

File 302 (17963008 bytes) has name: 04- boy 13 + man cum(2).mpg

File 303 (17663488 bytes) has name: zadoom pedo kdv rbv rizmastar preteen boys yr pedo cp r@ygold bibcam

pik (58).avi

File 304 (17379432 bytes) has name: (pthc) new2009!!! little street girl (sweet little pussy) !!! real good!!!.wmv

File 305 (17317415 bytes) has name: (hussyfan)(r@y gold)(kingpass)(pthc) thai blowing cum in mouth new.mpg

File 306 (17030038 bytes) has name: 3 nena pornografia infantil-aye7(diego 9 afios (hayyy tioo0000)(2).avi

File 307 (17008128 bytes) has name: [boy+man] brasilienxxx07.avi

File 308 (16897921 bytes) has name: (pthc) new!!!!! 9yr.wmv

File 309 (16736185 bytes) has name: » padre e hija - pthc # 53 sexo anal en familia.flv

File 310 (16596992 bytes) has name: (mykakis net)seks dlm kereta.mpg

File 311 (15867392 bytes) has name: lada 9yr (kingpass)) (pthc).avi

File 312 (15247360 bytes) has name: !!!Inew!!!st petersburg (girl12) 02.avi

File 313 (15208448 bytes) has name: [boy+man] [mb] gargon de 10 ans homme de 30 ans(2).avi

File 314 (14958596 bytes) has name: [boy+man] capture71-is it in my ass.mpg

File 315 (14788093 bytes) has name: !!!'new ((hussyfan)) russian 8 yo blond girl pthc share(2) -anal.wmv

File 316 (13171468 bytes) has name: (pthc) amy - rides dads cock and rubs cum on cunny(2).wmv

File 317 (12922880 bytes) has name: kinderficker pthc hussyfan i fuck my step doughter jenniefer sofie she cries
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realy good(2).mpg

File 318 (12853184 bytes) has name: p101 (bibcam) little brothers fucking(3).wmv

File 319 (12541952 bytes) has name: (luto) pjk-luto (5m26s)(2).avi

File 320 (12527616 bytes) has name: (kingpass) - marissa.avi

File 321 (12369920 bytes) has name: - (sdpa) 12 anos cojida por el culo por su padre por webcam.mpg

File 322 (12144532 bytes) has name: dd1.mpg

File 323 (12138496 bytes) has name: 11 or 12 yo boy gay exibition cum(2).avi

File 324 (11831916 bytes) has name: !new pthc dark studio].avi

File 325 (11776000 bytes) has name: gay porn - eat cum - young little boys playing sex.mpeg

File 326 (11562710 bytes) has name: (pthc) kinderficker (vater fickt seine 4 j tochter)159.mpg

File 327 (11350040 bytes) has name: (pthc) linda 2 true cum swallow.avi

File 328 (11126784 bytes) has name: [boy+man] man fucks 10 years old chubby 10,60 mb.avi

File 329 (11126254 bytes) has name: (pthc) tara 9yr -.avi

File 330 (10989994 bytes) has name: athletic bodies gay asian guys dick sucking.mpg

File 331 (10963822 bytes) has name: (pthc) niece series 5 compilation (10 years old) - 20m38s.3gp

File 332 (10830152 bytes) has name: jeune 11-13 yo - boy suck his kid brother.avi

File 333 (10512920 bytes) has name: 10yrold giving man bj and cum~1 - pthe gay boy-(2).mpg

File 334 (10495770 bytes) has name: (pthc) webcam - 9-10y karin from astonia 05.avi

File 335 (10399900 bytes) has name: (((kingpass))) (pthc) malo012_new.mpg

File 336 (10227188 bytes) has name: TK-039-x58-10 [k66] [pt Boy 12yo kdv rbv].avi

File 337 (9892751 bytes) has name: bibcam ish - 14 yo boys jerk suck(2).flv

File 338 (9647604 bytes) has name: !( boy 1fuck)! hardcore asian sex suck fucking gum animals gay lesbian dog
cat fish chicken horse good music blur oasis suede 54  salo.wmyv

File 339 (9530336 bytes) has name: !!new (pthc) amber 7yr old bj and buttplug(4).avi

File 340 (9410560 bytes) has name: bibcam - murrayl4-washboard abs-self-suck-pthc 12 51(8 97mb)(2).avi
File 341 (9151996 bytes) has name: stickam-xdezx-bate.avi

File 342 (9139474 bytes) has name: gay porn asian thailand island.mov

File 343 (8951258 bytes) has name: (pthc) slave play w-sound 4 yo cries,squirms.avi

File 344 (8898482 bytes) has name: bibcam _jilly billy boo(5+)(2).avi

File 345 (8780072 bytes) has name: (pthc) izzy anal oral cumshot - hussyfan(2) o.mpg

File 346 (8756973 bytes) has name: !!!! p101-(8=d) traz-new anal - mmm.flv

File 347 (8752153 bytes) has name: (pt)';" pl01-anal02.mpg

File 348 (8343552 bytes) has name: bibcam - pthc blond 11 yo boy & friend suck(2)(3).avi

File 349 (8330876 bytes) has name: Ok n121 Boy Kiddy Pedo n121 Kdv Rbv Pjk Rf# s00 Hmv Brn Gerbys
Preteen Boys Boy Sex Starskysh Yamad Fuck Pthc Crimea Kingpass p101 Zz Fkk New.avi

File 350 (7740288 bytes) has name: kdv rbv pthc un hombre y una nifia erotica nombre de busqueda mas facil
tito35nifios.mpg

File 351 (7238873 bytes) has name: pthc.zip

File 352 (7123038 bytes) has name: pjk-luto jaco 5.wmv

File 353 (6993955 bytes) has name: pthe 2010 kathie sugar girl & daddy pussy drink pee.wmyv

File 354 (6823936 bytes) has name: (pthc)boy mom 6 02.avi

File 355 (6756352 bytes) has name: - (sdpa) nena de 3 afios semi penetrada(2).avi

File 356 (6589969 bytes) has name: doblete.wmv

File 357 (6298806 bytes) has name: !'new anrb.avi

File 358 (6213631 bytes) has name: (luto) 06 carto-2.wmyv

File 359 (5923864 bytes) has name: bibcam - 3 boys 12,13,14 yo - belgium - part 3 - 044(2)(2).avi

File 360 (5903042 bytes) has name: 2 _girl webcam home made sex young porn sado cumshot.mpeg

File 361 (5896538 bytes) has name: (pthc) webcam - 5y & 11y daughters show yours (1)[1]318.av1

File 362 (5778432 bytes) has name: (Bibcam) - 14yo Michael (b_michael94@hotmail.com) pulls out for cam show
and cums.avi
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File 363 (5742080 bytes) has name:

File 364 (5574144 bytes) has name:
File 365 (5488257 bytes) has name:
File 366 (5478442 bytes) has name:
File 367 (5114343 bytes) has name:
File 368 (5035072 bytes) has name:
File 369 (4955417 bytes) has name:
File 370 (4831596 bytes) has name:
File 371 (4761600 bytes) has name:
File 372 (4706304 bytes) has name:
File 373 (4475802 bytes) has name:
File 374 (4444160 bytes) has name:
File 375 (4335616 bytes) has name:
ver in bath an cum(2).avi

File 376 (4280320 bytes) has name:
File 377 (4280320 bytes) has name:
File 378 (4197888 bytes) has name:
File 379 (4128219 bytes) has name:

bibcam 12 dello uncut & hung like dad 2nd time(2).avi

bibcam -- ethan 12(2).avi

13 & 15 year old porn.mpg

'new vicky pthe dark studio]22.3gp

(pthc) noname (39sec).mpg

azn mnl kdv pjk rbv bibcam gay kids - boy jackin new.avi
taboo-mom and 13 years old boy and mature women.3gp

10yr old loli16621.mpg

bibcam 12y masturbe with man(2).avi

bibcam xcam 2 boys 15 yo (--- very nice ---)(2).avi

sdpa nena asiatica 5 afios con la boca cojida y tomando leche(2).avi
(((kingpass))) pthe hussyfan !!!new ann f holiday-complete(2).mpg
I'new!!hussyfan pthc kinderficker i ass fuck my step doughter jenniefer sofie

bibcam - kial2 2(13y) boy(2).avi

bibcam - kial2 2(13y) boy.avi

!'bibcam 12giel cums.avi

copia (2) de preview-t-5279744-azn mnl kdv pjk rbv bibcam gay kids - 12 yo

boy lubricates and jacks off squirts cum 0125(2).mpg

File 380 (4091816 bytes) has name:
File 381 (4053839 bytes) has name:
File 382 (4015110 bytes) has name:
File 383 (4005888 bytes) has name:
File 384 (3776512 bytes) has name:
File 385 (3755013 bytes) has name:
File 386 (3748512 bytes) has name:
File 387 (3539160 bytes) has name:
File 388 (3163630 bytes) has name:
boys from kdv 13_mout(2).3gp

File 389 (3125248 bytes) has name:
File 390 (3029088 bytes) has name:
File 391 (2748324 bytes) has name:
File 392 (2681039 bytes) has name:
File 393 (2506752 bytes) has name:
File 394 (2413200 bytes) has name:
File 395 (2408217 bytes) has name:
File 396 (2402308 bytes) has name:

kdv-73-parte3(2 18min).wmv

(pthe) 2010 8y and 12y fuck girls # 2(2).wmv

8 yo little girl get fucked in pussy.wmv

bibcam - 10thijs1(black and blue hooded sweat shirt)(10m33s).avi

- (sdpa) 2 nenas de 7 afios masturbando y chupando pene.mpg
boylove_boy nude _and sex 41.mpg

copia de violaciones brutales(2).avi

sdpa kristin 7 afios ensefiando como se chupa una pija450.avi

2messies (russian boys rf# rbv pjk kdv gerbys fkk bibcam p101 s00) with 2

pthe 12 yo boy fuck182.mpeg

spycam - hidden camera little boy boner sleeping.mpg

14£.3gp

(pthe-jho-lolifuck) 6 yo girl gets cum in mouth in laundy room(2).wmv
(pthc)sucknew(awesome cumshot).avi

toddler want know about where the cock go inside.avi

(ptsc) spycam 9yr undress p100 (hussyfan).mpg
BLEISCH-SEX-TEEN-CUM-08 (asian-a lot of cum) + Kdv 14Yo Boy Shoots

Lots Of Cum + 14y.old_asian_teen_cums(under.mpg

File 397 (2260586 bytes) has name:
partl(sound).mpg

File 398 (2247340 bytes) has name:
File 399 (2239474 bytes) has name:
File 400 (2239474 bytes) has name:
File 401 (2177420 bytes) has name:
File 402 (2045278 bytes) has name:
File 403 (1774800 bytes) has name:
File 404 (1682372 bytes) has name:
have.wmv

File 405 (1682372 bytes) has name:

have(2).wmv

AOPC 412A — Rev. 7/18

huge dildo in ass - homemade private boy gay cock dick hot cam bibcam

pthc - pthc - 5 year old sucks a little boys dick new(3).mpg

marlon 13 years hot boy showing in web cam.wmv

marlon 13 years hot boy showing in web cam(2).wmv

bibcam webcam - boy in shower(2).avi

#1p101-mikael02- gay boys fuck pthc mpg.3gp

papa t babyj Syr assfuck(2)(2)(2)(2).avi

[ pik speedoboys]!! japanese sweet sex wilder gay boy men porn with yo

[ pjk speedoboys]!! japanese sweet sex wilder gay boy men porn with yo
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File 406 (1499136 bytes) has name: 10 yr xxx nenita linda.avi

File 407 (1375355 bytes) has name: (pthc-jho-lolifuck) 10 yo katrina - pussy cumshot (sound)(2).wmv
File 408 (1371136 bytes) has name: bibcam - kdv - pjk - pthec - rbv (32).mpg

File 409 (1360853 bytes) has name: p101 - mark pvc florida boys - brett 10, mark 13 suck and fuck kdv rbv
yamad pthc luto rbm rf# pjk hmv gerbys [boy+boy] brn.mkv

File 410 (1192243 bytes) has name: c2.mpeg

File 411 (1124352 bytes) has name: p101 - mikael 05 anal Om14s(2).avi

File 412 (1032196 bytes) has name: toddler being fucked by man 78678(2)(2)(2).mpg

File 413 (974848 bytes) has name: !!!!new!!!!!pthc young boy fucks little girl on bed good !!!!(james).flv
File 414 (933888 bytes) has name: p101 - dad fucks 13 yo gay boy son.mpeg

File 415 (923648 bytes) has name: -(sdpa) militar usa pervirtiendo a 4nifiitas de 5 afios part4de9(2).avi
File 416 (616156 bytes) has name: bibcam - kdv - pjk - pthc - rbv (17).mpeg

File 417 (535635 bytes) has name: cut-pthc - 9yr sis sucks 12yr bro(2).mpeg

File 418 (480527 bytes) has name: kdv - bb7 181(boy sucks boy)(2).mpeg

File 419 (413672 bytes) has name: bibcam-12 yo boy jerks off legs open.mpg

File 420 (360540 bytes) has name: 2)3.( usia ¥ slgp

File 421 (250880 bytes) has name: !!1!!!!!!!!1bibcam kdv pjk(2)(2).mpg

File 422 (173238 bytes) has name: bibcam - webcam - johnb(13 year old dick)(3).avi

File 423 (169357 bytes) has name: (pthc lolifuck) 11 y o panties(2)(2)(2)(2).ipg

File 424 (120495 bytes) has name: preview-t-52813832-pjk 098 - man punish and fucks a boy.avi

File 425 (24978 bytes) has name: mm - cumshot - kids - nude boys masturbate - gay - very hot pre.jpg
File 426 (1595 bytes) has name: links pedo pjk kdv pt preteens little cute(3)(3).txt

File 427 (1209 bytes) has name: pthc pjk kdv hmv preteen links.txt

This torrent file is identified as being a file of investigative interest to child pornography investigations. Using a computer running
investigative BitTorrent software, a direct connection was made to the device at IP address 71.207.76.230 and at least 276 out of the
428 files were completely downloaded by Officer Leiss. Officer Leiss reviewed the files and confirmed that child pornography was
present.

Officer Leiss queried the American Registry of Internet Numbers for IP address 71.207.76.230 and learned that it belongs to Comcast.

On April 03, 2021, Officer Leiss sent administrative subpoena DT-21-01587 to Comcast for subscriber information for IP address
71.207.76.230 utilized on March 28, 2021 at 19:54:00 UTC.

On April 08, 2021, Officer Leiss received a subpoena response from Comcast regarding the suspect IP address 71.207.76.230.
Comcast provided the below subscriber information:

COMCAST SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION:

Subscriber Name: STEVE GUGOFF

Service Address: 247 N 72ND ST., HARRISBURG, PA 171115278
Billing Address: 247 N 72ND ST., HARRISBURG, PA 171115278
Telephone #: (717) 576-4546

Type of Service: High Speed Internet Service

Account Number: 8993110620128008

Account Status: Active

IP Assignment: Dynamically Assigned

IP History: See Attached

E-mail User Ids: TriEye, STEVE_GUGOFF (the user ID(s) end in @comcast.net)

IP History (Comcast File #: LCR595672): |
AOPC 412A — Rev. 7/18 Page _ of _
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IP Address Lease Grant (UTC) Lease Expiration (UTC) Subscriber ID

71.207.76.230  10/09/2020 17:57:17  03/29/2021 00:00:00  8993110620128008 JUN 04 2021
On April 08, 2021, Officer Leiss contacted SA Nye regarding the investigation. DISTRICT COURT 12 202

On April 21, 2021, SA Nye traveled to Derry Township Police Department and took possession of the case materials from Ofﬁeer
Leiss and assumed control of the investigation.

SA Nye viewed the downloaded files and confirmed that at least two-hundred and sixty-five (265) files appear to depict children,

under the age of eighteen (18) years old engaged in sexual acts and/or pose, and are believed to be child pornography in violation of
Pennsylvania Crimes Code Section 6312 - Sexual Abuse of Children. Below is a description of three (3) of the two-hundred and
sixty-five (265) child pornography files in question.

1. Filename: boys 3some rbv kdv pt prt pthe pjk kids boy little hairless 03(2)(2)(3)(2)(2)
Description: This color image depicts a prepubescent male child performing oral sex on another nude, prepubescent
male child.

2. Filename: (pthc)sucknew(awesome cumshot)
Description: This color video file depicts a prepubescent female child performing oral sex on an adult male. The
adult male ejaculates into the female child’s mouth.

3. Filename: p101 - mikael 05 anal Om14s(2)
Description: This color video file depicts an adult male engaging in anal sex with a prepubeseent male child. The
male child’s penis is exposed and he can be heard saying “this doesn’t feel good this way”.

On April 22, 2021, SA Nye submitted an intel request for Steve Gugoff, 247 N. 72" Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111,

On May 17, 2021, SA Nye received intel for Steve Gugoff, 247 N. 72nd Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111, There is to be one (1)
individual living in the residence, Stephen Francis Gugoff (DOB: 03/18/1982). Gugoff has no criminal history. Gugoff has one
vehicle registered to him, 2011 Honda CR-V, PA Reg. HYC-1444, Gugoff is most recently employed by Capital Blue Cross and
Central Dauphin School District as an Assistant Marching Band Director for Central Dauphin High School.

On May 27, 2021, at approximately 0745 hours, SA Nye conducted surveillance at 247 N. 72" Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111. The
residence 1s a townhouse style home with brick and tan vinyl siding. The numbers “47” are located to the right of the front door.
The “2” in *“247” is missing. At the time of surveillance, Gugoff’s red, 2011 Honda CR-V bearing PA Registration HYC-1444 was
parked in the driveway.

On June 03, 2021, SA Nye obtained a search warrant for 247 N. 72" Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111; Dauphin County.

On June 04, 2021, Agents from the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, members of Homeland Security Investigations and
members of Swatara Township Police Department executed a search warrant at 247 N. 72nd Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111; Dauphin
County. At approximately 0622 hours, Agents knocked on the front door of the residence and announced the presence of police.
After multiple knocks and announcements of police presence with no answer, Agents forced entry into the residence. The residence
was cleared with no persons located. Agents then photographed and searched the residence for electronic storage devices.

Special Agent David Middendorf and Special Agent Evan Willier of the Computer Forensics Unit and Computer Forensics Analyst
Erik Kline of Homeland Security assisted on scene with previews of the electronic storage devices located within the home. In a

preview of Gugoff’s Gateway Laptop Computer, HP Laptop Computer, Acer Laptop Computer, Toshiba Laptop Computer and
Cempaq Desktop Computer, at least one-hundred (100) files of child pornography were located which depicted indecent contact. It
is 1mpertant to note that the ene-hundred (IDD) fi]es ef eh:Id pemegraphy represents a small samplmg ef the letel ameunt of child
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pornography located on Gugoff’s devices. Also located on Gugofls electronic storage devices were the user profile and emails,
TnEye, TriEve@comcast.net and TriEye@hotmail.com, which are consistent with the email address listed on his Comcast internet

service account.

SA Nye traveled to Central Dauphin School District and met with an administrator regarding Gugoff. The administrator confirmed
that GugofT was still currently employed by the school district. maadminimatorma]mablemmﬁrmﬁ‘ugoff*s current contact
information; phone number: 717-576-4546, email address: TriEye@hotmail.com and address of 247 N. 72 Street, Harrisburg, PA
17111, which matches the Comcast internet service account information and the information located on Gugoff®s electronic storage

All seized electronic items were transported to the Child Pmd:mwsmn'smwadevidmemommﬁhmplelefminamlnis
of the items can be completed.

Based on the information listed above, SANwrequeﬁanmwmbnimmdfmSwphm Francis Gugoff.

I, TRAVIS T. NYE, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET
- FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS

POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAT NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS,

\ W B s,

(Signature of Affiant)

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this L_}\h day of 51 AN & JOC?‘
{o |Lj ]3‘ Date ﬁ-\ » Magisterial District Judge
T l ©_AANAMY : 'I.'d.'_l.-'.-

My commission expires first Monday of January

THIS LEGAL PROCESS WAS :
CONDUCTED THROUGH
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE Of) fe RECEIVED
JUN 0 4 2021
DISTRICT COURT 12-2-02
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